
RECORD No. 18-2474

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., *et al.*

Appellants,

v.

LAWRENCE HOGAN, *et al.*

Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Maryland at Baltimore

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Cary J. Hansel
Erienne A. Sutherell
Hansel Law, P.C.
2514 North Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21218
P 301-461-1040
F 443-451-8606
cary@hansellaw.com
esutherell@hansellaw.com

Mark W. Pennak
President, Maryland Shall Issue, Inc.
332 Cape St. Claire Road, Suite 342
Annapolis, MD 21409
P 301-873-3671
F 301-718-9315
mpennak@marylandshallissue.org

Attorneys for Appellant

Jennifer L. Katz, Esquire
Office of the Attorney General
Civil Division
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202
P 410-576-7005
F 410-576-6955
jkatz@oag.state.md.us

Attorney for Appellee

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

Maryland Shall Issue, et al.

Plaintiff,

v.

Lawrence Hogan

Defendant.

*

*

*

*

Case No. 1:18-cv-01700

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE INTEREST

Check all that apply:

I certify, as party/counsel in this case that Maryland Shall Issue, Inc.
(name of party)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Vagueness Claim Should Not Have Been Dismissed for Lack of Standing.....	11
A. The Vagueness Claim was Dismissed Without Due Process of Law.....	11
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert the Vagueness Issue.....	15
II. SB-707 is Void for Vagueness.....	24
III. SB-707 Violates the Takings Clause.....	30
IV. Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. Has Standing to Assert All Claims	43
V. SB-707 Violates Articles 40 and 24 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights.....	47
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	34, 35, 37
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	20, 21
<i>Cf. New York State Rifle and Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 990 F.Supp.2d 349 (W.D.N.Y.2013)	16
<i>Christ by Christ v. Maryland Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 644 A.2d 34 (Md. 1994)	48
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	21, 22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	20
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Department of Natural Resources v. Welsh</i> , 308 Md. 54 (1986)	49
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	22
<i>Dua v. Comcast Cable of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 805 A.2d 1061 (Md. 2002)	48
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	41, 42
<i>Equal Rights Center v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 767 F.Supp.2d 510 (D. MD. 2010)	43
<i>Eriline Co. S.A. v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir.2011)	16, 40
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	24
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	44
<i>Hill v. Braxton</i> , 277 F.3d 701 (4th Cir. 2002)	13

<i>Holliday Amusement Co. of Charleston, Inc. v. South Carolina</i> , 492 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007)	38, 39
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Jefferson Fourteenth Assocs. v. Wometco de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 695 F.2d 524 (11th Cir.1983)	14
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 89 S. Ct. 1843 (1969)	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015)	18, 22, 24
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)	20, 21, 22
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Kolbe v. O'Malley</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014).....	17
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 103 S.Ct. 1855 (1983)	24
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Lingle v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	36
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	30, 31, 32, 34, 36, 37, 39, 40, 43
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	31, 32, 36, 38, 43
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	44
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	22
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	31
<i>Muskin v. State Dept. of Assessments and Taxation</i> ,	

30 A.3d 962 (Md. 2011)	47
<i>Murphy v. Lancaster</i> , 960 F.2d 746 (8th Cir.1992)	13
<i>Murphy v. Yates</i> , 348 A.2d 837 (Md. 1975)	23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 617 (2018)	30
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>NRA v. BATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	44
<i>Ricketts v. Midwest Nat'l Bank</i> , 874 F.2d 1177 (7th Cir.1989)	14
<i>Roman v. Jeffes</i> , 904 F.2d 192 (3d Cir.1990)	14
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	40
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	40
<i>Serio v. Baltimore County</i> , 863 A.2d 952 (2004)	47, 48
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018)	18, 19, 22, 24
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452, 459 (1974)	20
<i>Street v. Fair</i> , 918 F.2d 269 (1st Cir.1990)	14
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014)	15
<i>Thomas v. Scully</i> , 943 F.2d 259 (2d Cir.1991)	14
<i>Tingler v. Marshall</i> , 716 F.2d 1109 (6th Cir.1983)	14
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	32
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 2018 WL 4203470 (4th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>U.S. Dev. Corp. v. Peoples Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 873 F.2d 731 (4th Cir. 1989)	13

<i>Valencia v. Springfield</i> , 883 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2018)	43
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	13, 18, 43
<i>White Tail Park v. Strouble</i> , 413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005)	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4
Md. Const. art. III, § 40.....	4
Md. Const. art. V, § 7.....	24
Md. Const. Decl. of Rts. art. 24.....	4, 47
Md. Const. Decl. of Rts. art. 40.....	9, 47

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301.....	5, 6
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305.1.....	5, 6, 7
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-306.....	5
Md. Code Gen. Provis., § 1-110.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	4, 12, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	4, 5, 10, 12, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)	14
